In November 2016, FASB issued new guidance that requires that a statement of cash flows reconcile
total cash including cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or
restricted cash equivalents. When cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and equivalents are
presented in more than one line item on the Consolidated Balance Sheets, the new guidance
requires a reconciliation of the totals in the statement of cash flows to the related captions in the
Consolidated Balance Sheets. The new guidance also requires the disclosure of the nature of the
restricted cash and restricted cash equivalent balances. The new guidance is effective for annual
periods beginning after December 31, 2018, and was adopted retrospectively.

The largest impact of the new guidance is from the restricted grant cash and assets with donor
restrictions. Excluded from the application of the new guidance are restricted cash amounts included
within interests in beneficial trusts and endowments.

A reconciliation of the effect on the relevant line items in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of adopting this new accounting guidance is as
follows:

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Salaries, wages and fringe benefits 3,916,910 59,481 3,976,391

Other operating expenses, net 2,125,273 27,327 2,152,600

Total operating expenses 18,250,545 86,808 18,337,353

Operating gain 525,868 (86,808) 439,060

Other components of net periodic benefit cost - 86,808 86,808

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Purchases of investments (5,299,090) 650,422 (4,648,668)

Proceeds from sales of investments 3,193,973 (683,534) 2,510,439

Proceeds from maturities of investments 382,318 (55,000) 327,318

Net cash used in investing activities (2,402,398) (88,112) (2,490,510)

Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (1,468,383) (88,112) (1,556,495)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of the period 2,354,426 297,724 2,652,150

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of the period 886,043 209,612 1,095,655

Highmark Health
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018

(in thousands of dollars)

12

In October 2016, FASB issued new guidance that requires an entity to recognize the income tax
effect of intercompany sales and transfers of assets other than inventory at the time that the transfer
occurs rather than when the asset is sold to a third party. The guidance is effective for annual
periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The adoption of this new guidance did not materially
impact the financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Corporation.

[…]

the number of dental services provided during the contractual coverage period. The fee is inclusive
of the cost of service to the dental provider. The fees are billed as services are provided and are
included in the month the services were incurred. Prior to adoption of ASC 606, fees for services
were reported in premium revenue and dental provider payments related to this contract were
reported in claims and claim adjustment expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.
Upon the adoption of ASC 606, the fees are netted against the dental provider payments related to
this contract in service revenue in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The Corporation applied ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method, which involves
recognizing the cumulative effect of initially applying ASC 606 as an adjustment to the Corporation’s
opening total net assets as of January 1, 2019. Therefore, comparative information has not been
adjusted and continues to be reported under Topic 605. As a result of applying the modified
retrospective method to adopt the new standard, the following adjustments were made to accounts
on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of January 1, 2019:

As Reported Adjusted

December 31, 2018 Adjustments January 1, 2019

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Other assets 544,510$ 32,927$ 577,437$

Deferred tax assets 160,076 (1,336) 158,740

Total assets 14,456,169 31,591 14,487,760

Unearned revenue 200,601 26,604 227,205

Total liabilities 7,804,634 26,604 7,831,238

Net assets without donor restrictions - Highmark Health 6,242,973 4,987 6,247,960

Total net assets without donor restrictions 6,363,968 4,987 6,368,955

Total liabilities and net assets 14,456,169 31,591 14,487,760

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

Highmark Health
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018

(in thousands of dollars)

14

The following tables summarize the impact of the Corporation’s adoption of the new guidance related
to revenue recognition on its Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31,
2019:

Under Evaluation
In August 2018, FASB issued new guidance regarding contributions received and contributions
made. The guidance clarifies whether a transfer of assets is a contribution or an exchange
transaction. The new guidance is effective for transactions in which the entity serves as the resource
recipient for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The new guidance is effective for
transactions in which the entity serves as the resource provider for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2019. The adoption of this new guidance for resource recipients did not materially
impact the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Corporation. The
Corporation is evaluating the impact of the new guidance for resource providers on its financial
position, results of operations and cash flows.

As Reported Adjusted

As of/For the Without

Year Ended Adoption of

December 31, 2019 Adjustments ASC 606

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Premium revenue, net 13,172,276$ 108,972$ 13,281,248$

Service revenue 1,541,322 798 1,542,120

Total revenue and other support 18,098,181 109,770 18,207,951

Claims and claim adjustment expenses 10,756,960 99,433 10,856,393

Other operating expenses, net 1,951,529 2,999 1,954,528

Total operating expenses 17,988,629 102,432 18,091,061

Operating gain 109,552 7,337 116,889

Excess of revenue over expenses before income taxes 955,167 7,337 962,504

Income tax provision 131,098 41 131,139

Excess of revenue over expenses before noncontrolling interest 824,069 7,296 831,365

Excess of revenue over expenses attributable to Highmark Health 843,191 7,296 850,487

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Deferred tax assets 29,637$ 1,287$ 30,924$

Other assets 653,935 (39,401) 614,534

Total assets 15,437,761 (38,114) 15,399,647

Unearned revenue 237,063 (40,423) 196,640

Total liabilities 7,844,663 (40,423) 7,804,240

Net assets without donor restrictions - Highmark Health 7,233,154 2,309 7,235,463

Total net assets without donor restrictions 7,259,906 2,309 7,262,215

Total net assets 7,593,098 2,309 7,595,407

Total liabilities and net assets 15,437,761 (38,114) 15,399,647

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Increase in net assets 941,563$ 2,309$ 943,872$

Deferred income tax provision 107,898 41 107,939

(Decrease) increase due to change in:

Other assets (90,949) (2,350) (93,299)

Other liabilities 294,153 (40,423) 253,730

Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

Highmark Health
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018

(in thousands of dollars)

15

In February 2016, FASB issued new guidance regarding the recognition of leases. The new
guidance requires lessees to recognize a lease liability and a lease asset for all leases, including
operating leases, with a term greater than 12 months on its balance sheet. The guidance also
expands the required quantitative and qualitative disclosures surrounding leases. The new guidance
is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. The Corporation is evaluating the